#### **RESOLUTION 2011-05-26**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A REFERENDUM TO ALLOW PACKAGE SALES ON SUNDAYS

- WHEREAS, Senate Bill 10 has been enacted which authorizes the governing authority of a municipality to allow package sales on Sundays between the hours of 12:30 p.m. and 11:30 p.m. by retailers of malt beverages, wine and distilled spirits if approved by referendum;
- **WHEREAS,** Chapter 4 of the City of Code of Ordinances regulates the sale of alcoholic beverages in the City of Dunwoody; and
- **WHEREAS,** the governing authority of the City of Dunwoody desires to authorize such package sales between the hours of 12:30 p.m. and 11:30 p.m. by retailers of malt beverages, wine and distilled spirits.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Mayor and Council for the City of Dunwoody, the City Clerk is hereby authorized, upon enactment of an amendment of Chapter 4 of the City Code of Ordinance allowing such package sales on Sundays between the hours of 12:30 p.m. and 11:30 p.m., to transmit this Resolution to the election superintendent for the question of Sunday package between the hours of 12:30 p.m. and 11:30 p.m. by retailers of malt beverages, wine and distilled spirits to be placed on the November ballot to be approved or rejected by the electors of the City of Dunwoody

**SO RESOLVED AND EFFECTIVE**, this the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2011.

	Approved:	
Attest:	Ken Wright, Mayor	
City Clerk		
Seal		

# STATE OF GEORGIA CITY OF DUNWOODY

#### **RESOLUTION 2011-05-26**

### EXHIBIT "A" - RESOLUTION 2009-01-06

Pursuant to Resolution 2009-01-06, as adopted by the Mayor and Council of the City of Dunwoody;

### FEE AND CRITERIA FOR THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS TO NON PROFIT GROUPS FOR THE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL IN CITY PARKS

- 1) The fee established for a permit for a non-profit group for the consumption of alcohol in
  - City parks shall be \$25.00 for a single event or \$100 for annual permit
- **2)** The City Manager shall consider the following factors in evaluating applications for said permit:
  - a) The applicant is a qualified non-profit group, as established by the Internal Revenue Service of the United States Government.
  - b) The applicant has made an application to the City of Dunwoody in writing on a form approved by the City Manager, or his designee.
  - c) The event or activity where alcohol consumption in a public park is being proposed is sponsored by the applicant.
  - d) The applicant has paid the full cost of the fee at the time of the submission of the application. If an application is denied, the fee will be returned to the applicant within 5 days of said denial.
  - e) The event or activity where alcohol consumption in a public park is being proposed shall articulate in writing a plan for security that will ensure that no minors have access to alcohol and that no alcohol is carried beyond the boundaries of the event or activity.
  - f) No glass bottles or bar glasses shall be allowed at the activity or event.
  - g) Applicants need not be residents of the City of Dunwoody.